

## **Annual Environmental Report 2014**

## Licence Registration No. PO 175-02

Issued By: Sinead Moroney

Environmental Technician

Date: 30.04.2015

#### **Contents**

1.0	Introduction			
	1.1	Site Details		
	1.2	Summary Data Table		
	1.3	Company Profile		
2.0	Enviro	onmental Management System		
	2.1	EMS Documentation		
	2.2	Objectives and targets summary 2014		
	2.3	Objectives and targets for 2015		
3.0	Emissi	ions to water summary		
	3.1	Emission to water EW1		
	3.2	Emission to surface water discharge EW2		
	3.3	Ground water analysis		
4.0		Management		
	4.1	Waste removed off site for recovery		
	4.2	Waste removed off site for disposal		
<b>7</b> 0	D			
5.0	Resou	rce and energy management		
( 0	XX7 - 4	Commenting		
6.0	water	Conservation		
7.0	Appen	dices		
	8.1	Noise Survey 2014 Summary		
	8.2	Boiler Efficiency 2014 Report Summary		

8.3

PRTR Data 2014

#### Introduction

This is the 15<sup>th</sup> Annual Environmental Report (AER) covering the environmental performance at Queally Pig Slaughtering Ltd.

#### 1.1

#### **Site Details**

T:	DO 175 02				
Licence Register PO 175-02					
Number					
Name of Site	Queally Pig Slaughtering T/A Dawn Pork and Bacon				
Class of Activity 7.4.1 Operation of a slaughterhouse with a carcass production greater the					
	50 tonnes per day				
RBME risk	B3				
category					
National Grid	656853, 614430				
Reference (6E, 6N)					
<b>Site Location</b>	The facility at Grannagh is located on a site of approximately 30 acres on				
	the main Waterford to Limerick road, approximately 4 miles outside				
	Waterford City.				
	The River Suir is located to the east of the plant and runs into Waterford				
	Harbour.				

#### 1.2

#### **Summary of Data**

The licence annual reporting requires the submission of a completed pollution release and waste transfer (PRTR) workbook. This relates to the amount of pollutant released to the air, water, wastewater or sewers and the transfer of waste offsite.

This data was submitted electronically to the EPA. It is also under appendix 3 on this report.

#### 1.3

#### **Company Profile**

Dawn Pork and Bacon has its origins with the Queally Group. Part of the group's original activities included the production of live pigs and in 1986 it was decided by the group to introduce a natural flow to the group's activities by slaughtering and processing its own pigs, therefore maximising the group's potential.

A new purpose built factory was constructed at Grannagh close to Waterford city. This facility would eventually house what is now Dawn Pork and Bacon. The factory is comprised of 10,125 square metres containing one of the most modern and technically efficient pork processing plants in Europe.

Dawn Pork and Bacon has evolved and progressed its activities at a rapid pace since its inception in 1986. It has established its factory, trained its staff, produced and marketed a quality product while remaining a profitable enterprise throughout this time. In 1995 a new de-boning, packing and storage facility adjacent to the existing premises was introduced. This expansion along with alterations to some of the existing facilities allowed the company to increase its slaughtering, deboning and trimming throughout.

The factory has a current slaughter capacity of 10,000 pigs over a 39 hour working shift and the capacity of fully deboning 9,000 pigs over the same shift. It has close links with the group's farming enterprises, which currently provide the factory with 2,000 pigs per week.

The current workforce including management, administration, maintenance and production staff is 270 people. Markets being served by Dawn Pork and Bacon include mainland Europe, Japan, Korea, USA, Australia and the Irish domestic market.

The operation consists of slaughtering, primal cutting, de-boning, trimming, curing, packing and freezing. The plant is both EU and USDA approved.

Dawn Pork and Bacon recognise that in order to preserve natural resources for generations to come, the food industry needs to ensure that sustainable practises are implemented. This began a few years ago and the company is committed to continuing these efforts under the Origin Green programme. This provides the essential framework to gather the company's sustainability efforts.

As Dawn Pork and Bacon is a major processor of pig meat in Ireland, we aim to conduct our business in both a responsible and sustainable manner. This involves certain approaches to business activities including close liaison with customers, suppliers, regulatory authorities, employees and other relevant stakeholders.

As a family run business, Dawn Pork and Bacon believes in providing a safe and positive environment for the workers. We also aim to contribute to the local community. The Origin Green Team and Management at Dawn Pork and Bacon have developed a sustainability plan which has 3 main strategic challenges:

- Sourcing of raw materials
- Manufacturing Process: Energy, Waste, Water and Development of ISO14001
- Social Sustainability: Community/ positive workplace promotion, staff career development and the health of employees.

#### 2.0 Environmental Management System

2.1 **Environmental Management System Documentation** 

Document	Present	Comment	
Onsite EMS	Yes	<ul> <li>Includes environmental manual, operating manual for the laboratory and effluent plant, system procedures, internal audit system and records.</li> <li>Available for site inspections</li> </ul>	
Environmental aspects and associated impacts	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Public viewing of records	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Sustainability, environmental and energy policy	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Objectives and targets	Yes	Summary of 2015 Environmental Objectives and Targets included in this annual environmental report	
Daily/ Weekly/ Monthly Monitoring Results	Yes	Available for site inspections	
External lab report for 2014 ground water monitoring	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Waste Records	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Training Records	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Organisational Chart	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Bund and pipeline integrity report 2012	Yes	Available for site inspections	
2014 Boiler Efficiency Report	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Energy Audit	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Noise Survey 2014	Yes	Available for site inspections	
Impact on Shellfish Study	Yes	Available for site inspections	

The following is a report on the progress achieved in the objectives and targets which were set for 2014.

• EMP 01: Ensure underground pipelines are intact. Assessment carried out every 3 years. Last completed in 2012.

Status: To be done in 2015.

• **EMP 02:** Bund integrity testing. Assessment carried out over 3 years. Last completed in 2012.

Status: To be done in 2015.

• EMP 03: Reduce hydraulic loading to the effluent plant. Analyse all waste streams to establish where improvements can be made.

Status: Ongoing

• **EMP 04:** Reduction in biological loading to the effluent plant. Analyse all waste streams to establish where improvements can be made.

Status: Ongoing

• **EMP 05:** Monthly/ Quarterly surface water monitoring to ensure there is no onsite contamination to ground water.

Status: Completed.

• EMP 06: Waste contractors and transport companies- review of licences.

Status: Completed.

• **EMP 07:** Complete groundwater analysis to ensure there is no onsite contamination to groundwater.

Status: Completed.

• EMP 08: Equipment calibration to ensure all WWTP probes are accurate.

Status: Completed.

- EMP 09: Installation of oil separator in car park to minimize the potential for contamination of ground water and surface water.
- Status: Completed.
- **EMP 10:** Preparation of PRTR and submission to the EPA.

Status: Completed.

- **EMP 11:** Over ground pipelines monthly inspection programme of flanges and valves on over ground pipelines.
- Status: Completed.
- EMP 12: Improve operational controls of our bio-filter to maximise efficiency and improve odours onsite.
- Status: Completed.
- EMP 13: Boiler efficiency testing to insure optimum efficiency of boilers and eliminating contaminated air emissions.

Status: Completed.

• EMP 14: Conduct a noise survey.

Status: Completed.

EMP 15: Reduce organic waste produced in the WWTP by improving the belt press
operation by increasing the dry solids.

Status: Ongoing.

• **EMP 16:** Reduction in electricity used onsite- installation of occupancy light sensor and timers, installation of LED lighting in external areas.

Status: Completed.

• EMP 17: Implement recommendations from the energy audit.

Status: Completed.

• EMP 18: Reduce water usage on site – closer management of the cleaning operation, installation of more efficient valves and nozzles, recycling water, improve level control system in sterilisers, trialling of different jets for wash purposes. Status: Completed.

#### • EMP 19:

#### Staff Training and awareness

- 1. Refresher environmental awareness training for every employee. Status: Completed.
- 2. Overview of ISO 14001 for three employees. Status: Completed.

2.3

The following objectives and targets have been set for 2015.

EMP	Target	Completion Date	Responsibility	Indicator
EMP 01	Ensure underground pipelines are intact. An assessment is carried out every 3 years.  Last completed in 2012.	2015	Contractor	Contractor Report
EMP 02	Bund integrity testing. An assessment is carried out every 3 years.  Last completed in 2012.	2015	Contractor	Contractor Report
EMP 03	Reduce the hydraulic loading to the effluent plant in order to make improvements where possible	Ongoing	Environmental Manager	Report
EMP 04	Reduce the biological loading to the effluent plant, analysis of waste streams to find out where improvements can be made	Ongoing	Environmental Manager	Report
EMP 05	Monthly/ quarterly surface water monitoring to ensure there is no onsite contamination	Ongoing	Environmental Technician	Report
EMP 06	Waste contractors and transport companies- review of licences	Annually	Environmental Technician	Report
EMP 07	Complete groundwater analysis to ensure there is no onsite contamination to ground water	Annually	Environmental Technician —	Report
EMP 08	Equipment calibration to ensure all WWTP probes are accurate	February 2015	Contractor	Contractor Report
EMP 09	Preparation of PRTR and submission to the EPA.	March 2015	Environmental Technician	PRTR Report
EMP 10	Over ground pipelines- monthly inspection programme of flanges and valves on over ground pipelines	Ongoing	Environmental Manager	Report
EMP 11	Improve operational controls of the bio filter in the WWTP and maximise efficiency and improve the odours onsite	Ongoing	Environmental Manager	Report
EMP 12	Boiler efficiency testing to ensure optimum efficiency of the boilers onsite and eliminating contaminated air emissions	April 2015	Contractor	Contractor Report

EMP 13	Reduce the organic waste produced in the WTTP by improving the belt press operation	Ongoing	Maintenance Manager	Report
EMP 14	Continue to reduce the water usage onsite	Ongoing	Maintenance Manager	Report
EMP 15	Implement ISO14001	Ongoing	Environmental Manager/ Environmental Technician	System

#### **Emissions to Water Summary**

Environmental monitoring data for January to December 2015 are summarised below. Waste from Dawn Meats and Dawn Pork and Bacon are fed to the waste water treatment plant. Both waste streams undergo screening and the waste is pumped through the rest of the waste water treatment plant. The treated waste water is then discharged into the River Suir.

#### 3.1 Emission to water (EW1)

Parameter	Licence ELV	ELV Kg/Year	Kg/Year 2012	Kg/Year 2013	Kg/Year 2014
pН	6-9	-	-	-	-
Temperature	25°C	-	-	-	-
COD	100mg/l	65,700	23,924	24,431	26,577
BOD	40mg/l	28,280	2,411	2,340	2,872
Suspended Solids	60mg/l	39,420	4,355	4,406	5,101
Total N (as N)	25mg/l	16,425	2,133	3,851	4,736
Total Ammonia (as N)	10mg/l	6,570	1,643	1,073	1,542
Total Phosphorus (as P)	2mg/l	1,314	273	266.77	306.19
Orthophosphate (PO <sub>4</sub> <sup>3</sup> )	1mg/l	657	362	352.83	246.96
Detergents	5mg/l	3,285	115	111.87	163.07
Fats, oils and grease	15mg/l	9,855	1,991	1,940.56	1358.29
Total Emissions		169,506	37,204	38,773	42,902.51

#### 3.2 Emission to surface water (EW3)

Parameter	Unit of Measurement	<b>Monitoring Frequency</b>	2012	2013	2014
pН	Units	Monthly	, <u> </u>	-	-
Conductivity	mS/cm	Continuous	_	-	-
COD	mg/l	Monthly	21	31.9	26.16
Suspended Solids mg/l		Quarterly	6	17	6.02
Total Ammonia (as N)	Fotal Ammonia (as N) mg/l		0.52	0.152	1.77
Fats, oils and grease mg/l		Quarterly	<1	<1	11.7
Chloride mg/l		Quarterly	30	32.32	12.5
Visual Inspection	-	Daily	Clear	Clear	Clear

#### 3.3 Groundwater analysis

Parameter	Unit of Measurement	Monitoring Frequency	2012	2013	2014
рН	Units	Annually	7.16	7.3	7.7
TOC	mg/l	Annually	8.3	0.99	7.3
Nitrate	mg/l as N	Annually	6.85	7.14	3.7
Conductivity	uS/cm	Annually	754	1307	149
Phosphorus	mg/l P	Annually	0.10	< 0.1	0.47
Total Nitrogen mg/l N		Annually	6.90	7.6	3.8
Orthophosphate	mg/l P	Annually	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.05

#### 4.0 Waste Management

Disposal of hazardous and non-hazardous waste is recorded in accordance with the conditions of the licence.

#### 4.1 Waste removed off site for recovery

Waste Category	EWC	Tonnage per year 2012	Tonnage per year 2013	Tonnage per year 2014
Organic Waste from WWTP	020204	5,123.92	5,572.039	6,366,460
ABP- Blood	020202	2,054.30	1,858.76	1,983.18
ABP- CAT 2	020202	423.72	485.80	615.68
ABP- Pet food	020202	684.62	571.72	596.18
ABP- Offal	020202	4,514.64	4,375.02	4,491.9
Packaging and Landfill waste	200101	142.16	128.28	134.16
Lamps	200121	0.18	0.17	0.219
Oil	110113	0.653	0.7	1.1
Paper	200101	1.27	1.85	1
Total waste recovered/ recycled		12,945.46	12,994	14,188.87

#### 4.2 Waste removed off site for disposal

Waste Category	EWC	Tonnage per year 2012	Tonnage per year 2013	Tonnage per year 2014
Lab Waste	160506	0.092	-	0.150
Blades and Knives	180202	0.431	0.1365	0.285
Total waste disposed		0.523	0.1365	0.435

#### 5.0 Resource and Energy Management

Data related to energy consumption (electricity, gas and oil) and water are summarised below.

Monitoring	Unit of	2011	2012	2013	2014
Parameter	Measurement				
Electricity	Watts	5,103,360	5,237,200	5,226,720	5,176,020
Water	Gallons	45,418,210	39,982,849	35,803,470	37,434,256
Gas	M3	245,734	265,545	210,110	214,097
Oil	Litres	193,799	29,035	14,236	8,260

#### 6.0 Water Conservation Report

The table below outlines the number of gallons of cold and hot water per pig processed at Dawn Pork and Bacon from 2010 to 2014.

Also noted are the % reductions in water from 2010 to 2014.

#### 6.1 Reduction in water per pig processed

Water Source	2010 Gallons used per pig processed	2011 Gallons used per pig processed	2012 Gallons used per pig processed	2013 Gallons used per pig processed	2014 Gallons used per pig processed	Overall reduction 2010-2014
Cold	121.42	92.81	78.11	80.07	79.31	34.6%
Water						
Hot	29.53	19.76	13.30	13.83	12.96	56%
Water						

In order to achieve the reduction outlined above in water usage at Dawn Pork and Bacon, the below measures were implemented at the facility:

- In 2011, the use of sub metering on hot and cold water was introduced at Dawn Pork and Bacon which allowed for the monitoring and targeting of cold and hot water usage per pig processed in certain areas in the factory. This data is recorded on a central database.
- In 2012 the steriliser system was upgraded, to switch from continuously heated water at 82 degrees to water heated when required and has stopped a huge waste of water at this high temperature.
- Recycling water from the vac pac machine into the 40 degree water tanks.
- Closer management and auditing of water usage on site.
- Training of employees at induction and refresher training to report any water leaks that they notice to their supervisor.

We have set out an aim in our Origin Green plan that we intend to reduce water consumption by 45% per tonne of carcass processed by 2019.

In 2015 we intend to do this by:

- Trailing different jets for washing purposes
- Carrying out a water usage audit for sanitation purposes
- Start using a new double belt press in the effluent plant which will reduce water usage
- Install line restrictors

# APPENDIX 1 Biennial Environmental Noise Survey 2014

#### 4 Summary of Noise Survey

A summary of the noise monitoring measurements taken at the NSLs and Boundary Locations is presented below. Boundary measurements are utilised to characterise the noise arising from site activities and are not noise sensitive locations. Historic noise measurements are included in Attachment 6 to which boundary measurements are compared to.

Boundary measurement locations have been modified, under agreement with the Agency, in 2014. Table 5 below compares the historic monitoring locations to the 2014 monitoring locations, to enable correlation between 2014 and historic data:

Table 5: Comparison of Revised Monitoring Locations to Historic Monitoring Locations

2014 Monitoring ID	Description	Pre 2014 Monitoring ID	Description
NI	North boundary of Employee Car-Park	NM3	North-western site boundary, adjacent site entrance
		NM4	North-eastern site boundary
N2	Eastern boundary, adjacent pallet area.	NM5	Eastern site boundary, adjacent extraction fan
N3	Western boundary, within the rear work yard.	NM2	Western site boundary, adjacent to DP&B chillers
N4	Southern boundary, south of the Wastewater Treatment Plant.	NM1	South-western site boundary, close to effluent treatment plant
		NM6	South-eastern site boundary, adjacent aerator 1
20		NM7	Southern site boundary
NSL1	Roadside, near a collection of 3 dwelling houses located southwest of the facility and on a higher elevation than the facility.	NM9 (NSL)	Noise Sensitive Receptor located approximately 515m southwest of the facility.
		NM8 (NSL)	Noise Sensitive Receptor located approximately 750m southwest of the facility (Campion Kinsella)
		nm10 (nsl)	Noise Sensitive Receptor located approximately 245m west of the facility.

Based upon the notes taken during the noise survey, noise arising at the NSL was dominated by close proximity noise sources, such as local traffic and agricultural source noises, with national road traffic a relatively

OES Consulting Page 11 of 16

constant ambient source. Therefore, as per chapter 7.10 of NG4 'in instances where extraneous noise sources dominate  $L_{\rm eq}$  noise spectra, appropriate consideration should be given to the  $L_{\rm 90}$  spectrum that may be more representative of site noise emissions alone'. NSL compliance is rated against the  $L_{\rm A90}$  parameter rather than the  $L_{\rm Aeq}$ , as this is representative of noise emissions from the facility.

#### 4.1 Noise Sensitive Locations (NSLs)

The discussion of noise measurements at NSLs is split under the two IEL time parameters of day and night for convenience of establishing limit compliance.

#### 4.1.1 NSL Daytime Results

DPB's IEL daytime noise limit of 55 dB ( $L_{Aeq}$ ) was not exceeded at the NSL when assessed against the  $L_{A90}$  parameter. Noise from the facility was not audible at NSL1 during the day-time monitoring events. Typical noise at the NSL included the constant hum of traffic movements in the distance and occasional rural noise sources including fowl within the nearby field and machinery in the distance.

Noise arising from the DPB facility was not audible at NSL1 during any of the 3 day-time measurements.

Based upon the monitoring data collected, and the interpretation of this data, DPB is in compliance at the NSL for noise emissions during the day.

#### 4.1.2 NSL Night-Time Results

DPB IEL night-time noise limit of 45 dB ( $L_{Aeq}$ ) was compared to the recorded  $L_{A90}$  (30 minute) measurements, to remove the influence of local extraneous noise events. NSL 1 was in compliance with the licence emission limit. It was noted during the night-time monitoring event that noise arising from the facility was not audible at NSL1. Typical noise audible at this location included the distant movement of traffic on the national roads and occasional dogs barking. Peak events at the NSL during the night-time monitoring were attributed to the movement of traffic past the sound level meter on the local road.

DPB, based upon the monitoring data collected and the interpretation of this data, night-time noise monitoring was in compliance with the licence limit.

#### 4.1.3 NSL Tonal Assessment

Assessment for tones was completed using the guidance set out in chapter 5.1 of NG4 for positive identification of a tone within a 1/3 octave spectrum. A tone is only weighted where it is attributable to the operations at the DPB facility and is a prominent feature at a NSL.

OES Consulting Page 12 of 16

There were no tonal or impulsive components in the noise detected (subjectively or measured) emanating from the facility at NSL1. Further tonal analysis was therefore not required.

#### 4.2 Boundary Locations

Boundary noise monitoring results reflect the nature and scale of operations taking place close to these areas and were directly related to plant operations. As agreed with the Agency boundary monitoring locations followed the same frequency of monitoring as the NSLs. Boundary monitoring locations are not sensitive receptors and therefore are not assessed against the emission limit values set out in the IEL, but compared to historic boundary noise emissions. Table 5 outlines the comparison method between 2014 monitoring locations and the historic data.

#### 4.2.1 Boundary Day Results

The daytime arithmetic average L<sub>Aeq(30 minute)</sub> recorded at the boundary locations ranged from 57 dB at boundary location N4 to 68 dB at boundary location N3. General noise on site was attributed to truck movements in the rear yard area, pumps and water movements at the wastewater treatment plant and the hum from the louvered area along the eastern wall of the production building. Plant noise from the production facility (noise break out, external forklift movements, facility external plant, lairage area noise, or truck activities) was not dominant at N1, located to the north of the employee car-park during the day-time monitoring events.

N1 monitoring location was influenced primarily by the movement of traffic on the N24 to the north, during the day-time monitoring events.

Comparison of the boundary day-time results to historic data at boundaries on site, show 2014 results are consistent with historical norms.

#### 4.2.2 Boundary Night-Time Results

The night time arithmetic average  $L_{Aeq(30\ minute)}$  recorded at the boundary locations ranged from 45 dB at boundary location N4 to 56 dB at boundary location N2. Noise from the facility varied at each boundary location, with refrigeration truck noise dominant to the north, louver noise emission from the production plant dominant at the eastern monitoring location and wastewater treatment plant pumps the constant source at the western and southern noise monitoring locations.

The boundary locations are not NSLs and measurements taken at boundary locations are compared to historic data to identify

OES Consulting Page 13 of 16

variations in facility noise emissions. Boundary locations are not compared to emission limit values.

Review of night-time boundary measurements to historic data show consistency with historically recorded norms for boundaries.

# APPENDIX 2 Boiler Efficiency 2014 Report Summary

## Hi-Line Energy Solutions Ltd

P1277

Croughtabeg, Windgap, Callan, Co. Kilkenny.
Tel: 051 641118 Fax: 051 641122 087 2280083 Email hilineenergy@eircom.net

## Service Record / Commissioning / Fault Report

Client DAWN TOEK	***************************************		Contac Tel No.	ot Name		
Address GRANNAY	h		Character and Communication or	ise Order No.	3565	7
(A) (A) (A)	CPUR()		Date		6-1-10	d
Service V	Corn	missioning	The second second	10-110		
9-44			The second of Party, Second or Second	Call Out	The second secon	
Burner Make: Bielle Model: KS 190	9		Boiler A	Aaka Pu	derns	11
Serial No.	The second of th		Model:	LOGAN	2 5472	No. 2
Spec No.	and the second s	-	Serial N	10.	37/18	)
Fuel NAL GAS	-		Input Kv	N	Output Kw	
Isolate power supply to a	Output Kw			A Section of the Sect		THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND
parties supply to a	mt.		Flue An	alysis		
Clean burner head	Checked N/	<u> </u>				
Check spark probe			<i>**</i> ** **		High	Low
Check flame probe			02 %		42	4.9
Check photo/UV cell			CO ppn	1	9	17
Check/Change nozzles			CO2 %		9.5	9.1
Clean fan		2000	Ratio		0.000)	0.0002
Clean burner body	1		Temp Ne			
Clean sight glass			Temp Flu Net Effici		160	134
Clean boiler	V		Excess A	ency %	93.9	95.0
Check for oil leaks	/		LAUCOS A	111 70	25.3	31.0
Check for gas leaks	/		Gas inlet	pressure Mb		
Check air pressure sw	- V		THE STREET	running	30	
Check gas pressure sw Check for water leaks	1		Burner pr	essure Mb	13	
Check seals	M		Oil pressu	re bar	12	5.5
Check flues	4					The state of the s
Test fire burner		***************************************	Smoke No	o.		
Check/Reset combustion		-				-
Check Gas Detection	K		Nozzle Siz	re/Degrees		1
					The second of th	
Parts used:	Alexander Marian property and the second sec	Real Property and the State of				
	The second secon	200		-		
All the second s	Marie Control of Contr	111	an C	Siler		
Remarks: Selan	ced age	RowRalos	100			_0_
MINE A	sed gas	Secritor Re	Korke	Riga	Hend	al l
Mari Saso Marke	The state of the s	1	MACRA	loack_	and a	lever.
De son et als brought appearance of the son				The state of the s	A	
45	The Contract of the Contract o		V		The state of the s	-
many made to many many many many many many many many	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T		-		THE SAME OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	
me Sheet			The state of the s	The second secon		
Date Travelling Time	A main ea	200				
-1-14   Hrs	9.45	Depart		Total	Office Use	E)
Hrs	1.47	13.3	0	Hrs		
Hrs Hrs	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T		The second secon	Hrs	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	
The same of the sa	^	1		Hrs	The second secon	
$\bigcirc$ $\land$	()		, and the same of		The second secon	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE
gineer Signature: Tala	Doeven	Client Signatu	$\Omega_{r}$	4-1		
eject to terms and conditions. Cop	les my be inspected at	our office Au -	IVE.	ar arm	Proof 1	
	1	annual and	HOTHES MUST	be made within	5 days.	

# Hi-Line Energy Solutions Ltd Croughtabeg, Windgap, Callan, Co. Kilkenny. Tel: 051 641118 Fax: 051 641122 087 2280083 Email hilineenergy@eircom.net

P1287

Service Record / Commissioning / Fault Report

Client	Dawlay Bak.	+ KALON			Contact i	Vame		-
Addres	Salament etg		-		Tel No.	n et all de de la proposition	Maria Commence of the State of	
	- LEEL MARK	A			Purchase	Order No.	-	The second second second second
	WATED	EVE 3			Date		27-	1-14
Service	V	THE STATE OF THE S	Comm	issioning	The second secon	Call Out		
Rumar	Make	The state of the s	-		The second of th	Toan Out		Total or consistency ( mark or c) the remains
Model:	Make: Piella				Boiler Ma	ke Did	000	61
Serial N	KS 190	The second secon			Model:	567	Elda C	No. /
Spec No			TV primary and a second		Serial No.		2.3	
Fuel A	The same of the sa	-			Input Kw	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT	Output Kw	-
lealate ?	IAT GAR	Output Kw			Understaller not the second second	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	TOMBON IVAN	CALL CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF
roundle h	power supply to a				Flue Analy	/sis		
Cloon he	irner head	Checked	N/A			1010		
Check ex	oark probe						1.15 - 5-	. , 1
Chook &	park probe				O2 %		High	Low
Chook at	ame probe		***************************************		CO ppm		1.72	5:5
Checkles	noto/UV cell	-			CO2 %		0	
Clean far	hange nozzles				Ratio		9.0	8.8
		1			Temp Net		0.0000	0.000
Clean but	mer body				Temp Flue		1	The state of the s
Clean sig	nt glass		E de que	The same of the sa	Net Efficien	av 84	151	135
Clean boi		-			Excess Air	Cy 76	94.2	94.7
Check for	oil leaks		A THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	The same of the sa	LACOSS All	70	31.9	35.0
Check for	gas leaks		AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF	-1	Gae inlat no		-	
Check air	pressure sw				Gas inlet pr		105	
Check gas	s pressure sw	4			Durnas mea	unning	-	
Check for	water leaks		***************************************		Burner press	sure Mb	13.5	3.5
Check sea		~			Oil pressure	bar		
Check flue		2	-		Smoke No.		processing the second	
Test fire bu		-	-	7	Smoke No.			
Jheck/Res	set combustion	No.	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	-	Niamata Si d	ten.	· ·	
heck Gas	Detection			-	Nozzle Size/	Degrees		
		***************************************		ned.				CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE
arts used	1:	A THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	***************************************	60.			TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY O	
	-	COSC CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF	BY COLOR TO STATE OF THE PARTY	THE WAR STREET	DOUDBY	Boil	20-	
district the second		-	-	The second second		Contract to the second	-	
emarks:	SOPA	Ji Cad	GAS	0.0.1	100	2		
GASKOT	Colonid	Relatel	110	- BURNO	2 / Kill	e of	Souselas	100
Pe Lon	cod	En Cartana de la companya del companya del companya de la companya	- della	bad	Poller	0/1	No Ril	21
			-	The Selection of the Control of the	Transcent Marie Control of the State Control of the	_/		
or of the law of the law of the law owner.		The state of the s						
THE CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.		THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO ASSESSED TO REAL PROPERTY AND ASSESSED.	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	The second secon		and a second		
ma 64		a designation of the conference of the conferenc	the me at his most of the second	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	The second second second		The same of the sa	
me Sheet								
Date	Travelling Time	Arrive		Depart		mga .		
1.14	Hrs	9.50	1			Total	Office Use	Ð
	Hrs		1	17.0	7	Hrs		
	Hrs					Hrs	Topologica	-
	The second of the second	1	ottogen and the second			Hrs		-
	00	//		¥	$\wedge$	A	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Manager State State of State Country of
gineer Sig	nature:	LACROL	,	"Home C:	1 Jod			
fect to term	s and conditions. Cos	lds you be inch	ortant on a	Client Signatu	ite: H	OG/m	~	
	s and conditions. Cop	, wo mappe	ours at Q	a omice. All qu	werles must be	made within	5 days.	Philippine and the second states
	-	/					46.	
	U .	-	one observed measuring to				-1	

## Hi-Line Energy Solutions Ltd

P1288

## Croughtabeg, Windgap, Callan, Co. Kilkenny. Tel: 051 641118 Fax: 051 641122 087 2280083 Email hilineenergy@eircom.net

## Service Record / Commissioning / Fault Report

Client Church Pack	1 Kacoa	(NORDED	ontact Name	THE STATE OF THE S	
Address Conce	01		el No.	- Andrews	EST CANADA
The branch of the second	The state of the s		urchase Order No.	7-26-2-3	
L.JOT.O.	lues	- ID	ate	1356551	4
Service	Commis	sioning	Call Out		The second secon
Burner Make: Bolka	25 CO. (4.1)	1 15-	11-11-1		
Model: G'A	1	BC	oiler Make: Rude	RUS	No.
Serial No.	C. C. A. C.		odel: Care	9 <sup>7</sup>	The state of the s
Spec No.		DELL SPEAKE	erial No.	-	
Fuel Map	Output Kw	_ ling	out Kw	Output Kw	
Isolate power supply to a	nollanco	rine .			
and barian amplied co or	Checked N/A	P(0	ie Analysis		
Clean burner head	Oliverned INA	7			
Check spark probe		٠,	00	High	Low
Check flame probe	-	02		43	
Check photo/UV cell			) ppm	150	Annual Control of the
Check/Change nozzles	AND		2 %	120	
Clean fan		Ran		0.0061	
Clean burner body	the control of the state of the		np Net		
Clean sight glass	The same and the s		np Flue	1417	
Clean boiler			Efficiency %	94.5	
Check for oil leaks	N2.4444.000338	Exc	ess Air %	29.0	0.00
Check for gas leaks					SA CONTRACTOR SANCTOR
Check air pressure sw		Gas	inlet pressure Mb		17490 115 James 1990 1990 1990 1990 1990
Check gas pressure sw		-	running		THE SALE BUILDING
Check for water leaks	The second secon	Bur	ner pressure Mb	980	
Check seals		Oil	pressure bar	12	
Check flues	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			7 000	
est fire burner		Smo	oke No.	OT	And in contrast of the second of the second
Check/Reset combustion		-		The second secon	******
heck Gas Detection		Noz	zle Size/Degrees		Contract of the Contract of th
HOOK Gas Defection		}		Charles and a comment of the comment	
arts used:	The continues of the control of the	OTTICE	2		
The second secon			Borloo		TARTE COLUMN TO SHIRT
emarks: Char	4.1			A Consequence of the consequence	The state of the s
D.H.	had Contra	Jan a	Bilas	100	LINDUR
The state of the s	The same of the sa	The same of the sa	The state of the s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1
	The second secon	The second secon	The state of the s		
in the second se	The state of the s		The second secon		
TOWAST TO A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	WASHINGTON OF THE PROPERTY OF	- 1-C-1	Commence of the second		-
ma Oh and	The state of the s	THE STREET STREET, STR		to the second se	
ne Sheet					
Date Travelling Time	Arrive	Depart	Total	Office Use	-
- / // Hrs	13.19	13.75	Hrs	CHICE USE	-
Hrs	Car.		Hrs	The second secon	
Hrs	A	The state of the s	And the Party of t		
- Control of the English	^	AND THE PARTY OF T	Hrs	MANAGEMENT TO THE PARTY OF THE	
	()		16 MHz		
gineer Signature: Touck	LARVEL C	Client Signature:			70.004
lect to terms and conditions. Co	oples hy be increbted at a	maffice All		THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA	The Second Secon
	and the second of the original and the o	a utito, Ali oumels	a status aborem and benevious total	D 4	-

## APPENDIX 3 PRTR Data 2014



| PRTR# : P0175 | Facility Name : Queally Pig Slaughtering Limited | Filename : P0175\_2014 PRTR Data.xls | Return Year : 2014 |

#### Guidance to completing the PRTR workbook

#### **AER Returns Workbook**

Version 1.1.18

#### REFERENCE YEAR 2014

#### 1. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION

Parent Company Name	Queally Pig Slaughtering Limited
Facility Name	Queally Pig Slaughtering Limited
PRTR Identification Number	P0175
Licence Number	P0175-02

#### Classes of Activity

class_name	No.
Refer to PRTR class activities below	

Address 1	Grannagh
Address 2	Kilkenny
Address 3	
Address 4	
	Kilkenny
Country	Ireland
Coordinates of Location	-7.16672 52.2776
River Basin District	IESE
NACE Code	1011
Main Economic Activity	Processing and preserving of meat
AER Returns Contact Name	Sinead Moroney
AER Returns Contact Email Address	smoroney@dawnpork.com
AER Returns Contact Position	Environmental Technician
AER Returns Contact Telephone Number	
AER Returns Contact Mobile Phone Number	
AER Returns Contact Fax Number	
Production Volume	0.0
Production Volume Units	
Number of Installations	
Number of Operating Hours in Year	
Number of Employees	270
User Feedback/Comments	
Web Address	

#### 2. PRTR CLASS ACTIVITIES

Activity Number	Activity Name
8(a)	Slaughterhouses

#### 3. SOLVENTS REGULATIONS (S.I. No. 543 of 2002)

Is it applicable?	No State of the st
Have you been granted an exemption?	No
If applicable which activity class applies (as per	
Schedule 2 of the regulations)?	
Is the reduction scheme compliance route being	
used?	

| PRTR# : P0175 | Facility Name : Queally Pig Slaughtering Limited | Filename : May Schedule 2015 (2).xls | Return Year : 2014 | Page 1 of 2

Sheet: Facility ID Activities AER Returns Workbook

30/4/2015 12:9

## 4. WASTE IMPORTED/ACCEPTED ONTO SITE Do you import/accept waste onto your site for onsite treatment (either recovery or disposal

activities) ? No

| PRTR# : P0175 | Facility Name : Queally Pig Slaughtering Limited | Filename : May Schedule 2015 (2).xls | Return Year : 2014 | Page 2 of 2

A (Accidental) KG/Year F (Fugitive) KG/Year

Link to previous years emissions data

4.1 RELEASES TO AIR

Please enter all quantities in this section in KGs T (Total) KG/Year Emission Point 1 M/C/E Method Code RELEASES TO AIR SECTION A: SECTOR SPECIFIC PRTR POLLUTANTS **POLLUTANT** 

	* Select a row by double-clicking on the Pollutant Name (Column B) then click the delete button	then click the delete butto	u	0.0	0.0	0.0
SECTION B : REMAINING PRTR POLLUTAN	TS					
	RELEASES TO AIR			Please enter all quantities in this section in KGs		
PO	ILLUTANT		METHOD		OUANTITY	
		SCALE OF SCALE OF	Method Used			
No. Annex II	Name	M/C/E Method Code	ode Designation or Description	Emission Point 1 T (Total) KG/Year	A (Accidental) KG/Year E (Eugitive) KG/Year	E (Engitive) KG/Veer

0.0 \* Select a row by double-clicking on the Pollutant Name (Column B) then click the delete button SECTION C : REMAINING POLLUTANT EMISSIONS (As required in your Licence)
RELEASES TO AIR.

0.0

Please enter all quantities in this section in KGs

· Select a row by double-clicking on the Pollutant Name (Column B) then click the delete button Additional Data Requested from Landfill operators

Pollutant No.

A (Accidental) KG/Year F (Fugitive) KG/Year 0.0

T (Total) KG/Year

Emission Point 1

M/C/E Method Code

For the purposes of the National Inventory on Greenhouse Gases, Landfill operators are requested to provide summary data on Landfill gas (Methand) Instead or ulticated on their faulties to accompany the figures for total methan generated. Operators should only report their Met methane (CH4) emission to the environment under Titotal) MGlyr for Section A.: Sector specific PRTR pollutants above. Prease complete the table below:

T (Total) kg/Year Queally Pig Slaughtering Limited Total estimated methane generation (as per site model)

Methane flared

Methane utilised in engines

Net methane emission (as reported in Section

A above) Please enter summary data on the quantities of methane flared and / or utilised

0.0 (Total Flaring Capacity)
0.0 (Total Utilising Capacity)

Facility Total Capacity m3 per hour

Method Used Designation or

Method Code

M/C/E

N/A

N/A

0.0

AER Returns Workbook

30/4/2015 12:10

4.2 RELEASES TO WATERS

Sheet: Releases to Waters

Link to previous years emissions data

PRTR#: P0175 | Facility Name : Queally Pig Slaughtering Limited | Filename : P0175\_2014 PRTR Data xis | Return Year : 2014 |

RELEASES TO WATERS POLLUTANT SECTION A: SECTOR SPECIFIC PRTR POLLUTANTS

Total phosphorus Total nitrogen No. Annex II

\* Select a row by double-clicking on the Pollutant Name (Column B) then click the delete button

A (Accidental) KG/Year F (Fugitive) KG/Year 0.0 0.0 306.19 T (Total) KG/Year // 4736.0 306.19 Designation or Description Emission Point 1 Test 'N Tube Method Acid persulphate digestion method

0.0

SECTION B: REMAINING PRTR POLLUTANTS

A (Accidental) KG/Year F (Fugitive) KG/Year 0.0 Please enter all quantities in this section in KGs T (Total) KG/Year **Emission Point 1** Method Used
Method Code Designation or Description RELEASES TO WATERS Name **POLLUTANT** No. Annex II

CRM

Select a row by double-clicking on the Pollutant Name (Column B) then click the delete button

Miles   Mile	SECTION C: REMAINING POLLUTANT EMISSIONS (as required in your Licence)	MISSIONS (as required in your Licence)							
POLLUTANT         MC/E         Method Used         Method Used         T (Total) KG/Year           Pollutant No.         Anmonia (as N)         M         CRM         Method Code         Designation or Description         Emission Point 1         T (Total) KG/Year           BOD         M         CRM         Adopted from standard methods from waste water analysis. 5 day test Reactor analysis. 5 day test Reactor Digestion/Colormetric         2872.0         2872.0           BOD         COD         M         CRM         Analysis         Analysis         Analysis           COD         Fals. Oils and Greases         M         CRM         Analysis         Analysis         Analysis           Fals. Oils and Greases         M         CRM         CRM         Analysis         163.07         26577.0         26577.0           Chro-phosphate (as PO4)         M         CRM         Solvent Extraction Method         1358.29         148.307           Chro-phosphate (as PO4)         M         CRM         Powder Pillows Phosver 3         246.96         246.96           Chro-phosphate (as PO4)         M         CRM         Filtraction Method         510.10         510.10		RELEASES TO WATERS				Please enter all guantities	in this section in KGs		
Manual Name	の 一日 一日 日本	POLLUTANT						DIIANTITY	
Multiple   Multiple					Method Used				
Ammonia (as N)  Ammonia (as N)  Adopted from standard  Method  Adopted from standard  Method  Adopted from standard  Method  Adopted from standard  Method  Method  Analysis  COD  Detergents (as MBAS)  Fats, Oils and Greases  Ortho-phosphate (as PO4)  Method  Ammonia (as NBAS)  Method  Method	Pollutant No.	Name	M/C/E	Method Code	Designation or Description	Emission Point 1	T (Total) KG/Year	A (Accidental) KG/Year F (Fugitive) KG/Year	F (Fugitive) KG/Year
Adopted from standard methods for waste water analysis, 5 day test Reactor Digestron/Colometric analysis, 5 day test Reactor Detergrated analysis, 5 day test Reactor Detergrated analysis, 5 day test Reactor Analysis	238	Ammonia (as N)	Σ	CRM	Hach Lange Nessler Method	1542.0	1542.0	00	00
Adopted from standard methods for waste water analysis. 5 day test Reactor analysis. 5 day test Reactor Digestion/Colometric CoD N CRM Analysis CoD N CRM Analysis Detergents (as MBAS)									
BOD					Adopted from standard				
BOD   CRM   Projector   CRM   CRM   Projector   COD   COD					methods for waste water				
Digestion/Colormetric					analysis, 5 day test Reactor				
BOD					Digestion/Colormetric				
COD	303	BOD	M	CRM	Analysis	2872.0		0.0	0.0
Detergents (as MBAS)   M	306	000	M	CRM	HACH	26577.0			
Detergents (as MBAS)					Anionic surfactant as				
Fats, Oils and Greases	308	Detergents (as MBAS)	M	CRM	MBAS	163.07	163.07	0.0	00
Powder Pillows Phosver 3   Powder Pillows Phosver 3   246.96     Ortho-phosphate (as PO4)   M CRM	314	Fats, Oils and Greases	M	CRM	Solvent Extraction Method	1358.29	1358.29		
Ortho-phosphate (as PO4) M CRM Ascorbic Acid 246,96  Suspended Solids M CRM Filtration Method 5101.0					Powder Pillows Phosver 3				
Suspended Solids M CRM Filtration Method 5101.0	332	Ortho-phosphate (as PO4)	M	CRM	Ascorbic Acid	246.96		0.0	00
	240	Suspended Solids	M	CRM	Filtration Method	5101.0			

\* Select a row by double-clicking on the Pollutant Name (Column B) then click the delete button

AER Returns Workbook

4.3 RELEASES TO WASTEWATER OR SEWER

Sheet: Releases to Wastewater or Sewer

Link to previous years emissions data

| PRTR#: P0175 | Facility Name: Queally Pig Slaughtering Limited | Filename: P0175\_2014 PRTR

30/04/2015 12:11

A (Accidental) KG/Year F (Fugitive) KG/Year

T (Total) KG/Year

QUANTITY

Please enter all quantities in this section in KGs SECTION A : PRTR POLLUTANTS

OFFSITE TRANSFER OF POLLUTANTS DESTINED FOR WASTE-WATER TREATMENT OR SEWER

METHOD

POLLUTANT

Method Used

Method Code

M/C/E

\* Select a row by double-clicking on the Pollutant Name (Column B) then click the delete button

SECTION B : REMAINING POLITITANT EMISSIONS (38

No. Annex II

	TITY		A (Accidental) KG/Vear   E /Eugitive) KG/Vear
ties in this section in KGs	QUANTITY		T (Total) KG/Year
Please enter all quanti			Emission Point 1
IR SEWER	METHOD	Method Used	e Designation or Description
ATER TREATMENT OR			M/C/E   Method Code
OFFSITE TRANSFER OF POLLUTANTS DESTINED FOR WASTE-WA	POLLUTANT		lutant No.

\* Select a row by double-clicking on the Pollutant Name (Column B) then click the delete button

AER Returns Workbook

Sheet: Treatment Transfers of Waste

30/4/2015 12:11

Transfer Destination   European Waste   Furopean   Furopean Waste   Furopean   Furopean									
No 615.68 No 696.18 No 6366.46 No 7983.18 No 6366.46 No 7983.18 No 1383.18			Me	Method Used		Haz Waste: Name and Licence/Permit No of Next Destination Facility Name and Haz Waste. Name and Licence/Permit No of Recover/Disposer	Haz Waste: Address of Next Destination Facility Non Haz Waste; Address of RecoverDisposer	Name and License / Permit No. and Address of Final Recoverer / Disposer (HAZARDOUS WASTE ONLY)	Actual Address of Final Destination i.e. Final Recovery / Disposal Site (HAZARDOUS WASTE ONLY)
No 615.68 No 596.18 No 1983.18 No 6366.46 Yes 0.285	Description of Waste	Waste Treatment Operation M/C/E		Method Used	Location of Treatment				
No 615.68 No 4491.9 No 6366.46 No 6366.46 Yes 0.285							Dunlavin, 0, 0, Wicklow, Irelan		
No 1983.18 No 6366.46 No 7es 0.285		R3	S S	Weighed Weighed	Offsite in Ireland Offsite in Ireland	Dublin By-products Ltd,R910 d Premier Proteins,ID3	d Cahir,0,0,Tipperary,Ireland		
No 1983.18 No 6366.46 Yes 0.285		R3	×	Weighed	Offsite in Ireland	Dawn Country Meats t/a Western Proteins, POO48 - 02	Hazel Hill,Ballyhaunis,Mayo,0,Irela nd		
No 6366.46 Yes 1.1 Yes 0.285		83	×	Weighed	Abroad	2 Silverwood Industrial Estate, Craigavon, 0, Armagh APC Technolonies DAFF AB RTR6 61 N Inited Kingdom	2 Silverwood Industrial Estate, Craigavon, 0, Armagh BTS6 SI N United Kindom		
Yes 0.285 No 134.16				Weighed	Offsite in Ireland	Agrilife Ltd,WCP/kk/317(a)/08	Tourin, Cappoquinn, Waterford, 0, Ireland		
Yes 0.285								Solvent Resource	
Yes 0.285 No 134.16	stee containing dangeries					Safet Kleen Ireland, WCP-		Mangement Ltd,TP334SF,Weeland	Weeland
18 02 02 Yes 0.285 20 01 01 No 134.16		R13	N	Weighed	Abroad	Licence W0099-1	Onit 3, Airton Road, Tallaght, Dublin, Ireland Units 420-430 Beech Road	road, Khottingly, West Yorkshire, O, United Kingdom AGR mbH RZR Herten/Im-	road,Knottingly,West Yorkshire,0,United Kingdom
18 02 02 Yes 0.285 20 01 01 No 134.16	collection and disposal is						,Western Industrial Estate	Linien, E56252039, Im	
20 01 01 No	requirements in order to	D15	S N	Weighed	Abroad	Sterile Technologies Ireland Limitied,W0055-02	Naas Road., Dublin 12, Dublin 12, Ireland Six cross	Emscherbruch ,11D- 45699,Herten,.,Germany	Im Emscherbruch ,11D- 45699,Herten,Germany
		R5	×	Weighed	Offsite in Ireland	GreenStar Ltd,WCP W0116- roads, Carraiganard, Butlerst own, Waterford, Ireland	roads, Carraiganard, Butlerst own, Waterford, Ireland		
fluorescent tubes and other mercury. Within the Country 20 01 21 Yes 0.219 containing waste	and other mercury-	R5	×	Weighed	Offsite in Ireland	lish lamp recycling,WCP/kk/030(a)/05 Blackpark,Kilkenny Waste permit 02/2000 road,Athy,Kildare,Ir	Blackpark, Kilkenny road, Athy, Kildare, Ireland	Irish Lamp recycling LTD,Waste Permit 02/2000,Blackpark,Killenny road,Athy,Kildare,Ireland	Blackpark, Killkenny Road, Athy, Kildare, Ireland